A-32770 AM*

48349 Decision No.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) NEVADA COUNTY BUS LINE (a corporation)) to sell and JAMES UNDERWOOD and) MARTINE UNDERWOOD, his wife to buy) passenger stage certificate authorizing) operations between Marysville and) Colusa, and certain equipment.)

Application No. 32770

18 a

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

It appearing by Commission Decision No. 46353, dated October 30, 1951. in the above proceeding that James Underwood and Martine Underwood his wife doing business as Marysville-Colusa Bus Line were authorized to acquire and operate a service as a passenger stage corporation for the transportation of passengers and baggage between Marysville and Colusa and intermediate points via State Highway No. 20 and county roads through Sutter Junction, Sutter, Tarke and Meridian as granted to their predecessor Nevada County Bus Line by Decision No. 43264 dated August 29, 1949, in Application No. 30488, and it further appearing that the Commission has received notice of the cancellation of the insurance filed by Mr. and Mrs. Underwood, that no evidence of the issuance of adequate protection against liability imposed by law for the payment of damages for personal injury or property damage has been filed with the Commission by soid James Underwood and Martine Underwood as required by General Order No. 101, and that the passenger stage service in question was discontinued January 24, 1953, because of the inability of said James Underwood and his said wife to procure insurance coverage; therefore, it is found that James Underwood and Martine Underwood are no longer conducting and have discontinued said passenger stage operation.

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate acquired by James Underwood and his wife Martine Underwood by said Decision No. 46353

-1-

A. 32770

in this proceeding is hereby revoked and all effective toriffs and timetables on file in the name of James Underwood doing business as Marysville-Colusa Bus Line are hereby cancelled.

The Secretary is directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon said James Underwood and Martine Underwood.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after service of a copy hereof upon James and Martine Underwood, unless before such effective date they or either of them shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order, denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order will be stayed until hearing is had and further order issued.

Dated at ${\cal N}$ de mais a stal A , California, this , The day of , 1953.

-2-

99433

COMMISSIONERS